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INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
TUCH Recirculating Kit
TRC3618
TRC4818

COMPATIBILITY
TUCH3618, TUCH4818
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LIST OF MATERIALS

MODELS:  TRC3618

PARTS NOT SUPPLIED

REPLACEMENT PARTS

- Ducting, conduit and all installation tools
- Cable connector (if required by local codes)

PARTS SUPPLIED HARDWARE PACKAGE CONTENT

Air diverter box 1

#6 x 1” screw

3/16 x 3/8” screw

M4 x 8 screwCarbon filter cartidges 2 4

4

4

Carbon filter adapters 2

Hardware Package 1

PARTS SUPPLIED HARDWARE PACKAGE CONTENT

Air diverter box 1

#6 x 1” screw

3/16 x 3/8” screw

M4 x 8 screwCarbon filter cartidges 3 4

6

4

Carbon filter adapters 3

Hardware Package 1

MODELS:  TRC4818

Description Part Number

FT3648TUCharcoal Filter
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SPECIFICATION
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1.1 Mounting the Diverter Box

Fig. A

7

INSTALLATION

1. Position the air diverter box under cabinet. Using a pencil, 
mark the keyhole locations for the #6 x 1” screws (4 keyholes 
for 36” models, 6 for 48” models), as well as the location for 
the electrical knockout opening.
Remove air diverter box and install the (4 or 6) #6x 1”  
screws. Do not tighten screws completely. Drill out the 
electrical knockout opening.  
Note:  Reinforce cabinet with 1” x 2” wood strips if additional 
strengthening is required or if cabinets are framed.

2.

 

Lift air diverter box and align the holes on top of the air 
diverter box with the screws that were recently installed. 
Slide the air diverter box towards the wall to temporarily 
secure it in place. Hand-tighten the (4 or 6) screws. (Fig. A) 

3. Lift the range hood and align the keyholes on top of the hood 
with the screws protruding from the bottom of the air diverter 
box. Slide hood towards wall to temporarily secure it in place. 
Hand-tighten the (4) screws. (Fig. A)  

4. To further secure the hood to the air diverter box by, fasten
M4 x 8 screws and 3/16 x 3/8” screws to each of the (8) 
holes on the bottom of the air diverter box. These screw holes 
can be accessed from within the hood. The holes on   
top of the TUCH will align with the holes on the bottom of 
the air diverter box. (Fig. B)

(4) M4 x 8 
screws go here

(4) 3/16 x 3/8” 
screws go here

Fig. B



1.2 Charcoal Filters and Brackets

Mounting the Bracket and Baffle Filter

Mounting the Bracket and Charcoal Filter

tab

tab

clip

Fig. C

Fig. D

1. 

2. 
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1. Insert the charcoal filter bracket into back side of baffle
filter (the side without handles). The (2) tabs on the bottom
of the bracket should be inserted into the baffle filter
first. Push the bracket towards the baffle filter to lock
it in place. There is a clip on top of the bracket
that will secure it to the baffle filter. (Fig. C) Repeat this
step for each bracket.

Insert the charcoal filter into the bracket, ensuring the tab 
cut-out side of the filter is positioned first. Then, press down
on the filter to lock in place. (Fig. D)

First insert the tab cut out on the charcoal filter onto
either side of the tab insert on the bracket. Then, clip the 
self-locking tabs onto the bracket to secure the filter.

INSTALLATION


